

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-40217

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, L.L.C.;
DOCTOR ADAM CORLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; XAVIER
BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; JULIE
A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; JANET YELLEN, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Treasury,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE NO. 6:22-CV-372
HONORABLE JEREMY DANIEL KERNODLE, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
LIFENET, INC. AND EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, LLC

STEVEN M. SHEPARD

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN SHACKELFORD, JR.

JAMES CRAIG SMYSER

MAX ISAAC STRAUS

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

1301 Ave. of the Americas, Fl. 32

New York, NY 10019

Tel: (212) 336-8340

Fax: (212) 336-8340

ssh Shepard@susmangodfrey.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
LifeNet, Inc. and East Texas Air
One, LLC

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JANET YELLEN,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; UNITED
STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; KIRAN AHUJA,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Air Ambulance Plaintiffs.....	2
B. The No Surprises Act and Air Ambulances.....	3
C. The Final Rule, Enacting the New QPA Presumption, Also Affects Air Ambulance Providers.....	7
D. The Decision Below.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The Air Ambulance Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	16
B. The Final Rule Violates the NSA and Vacatur Should Be Upheld.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	21, 22
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, L.L.C.</i> , 998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>JTB Tools & Oilfield Servs., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 831 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>LifeNet, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E. D. Tex. 2022)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 23, 24
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	21

Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 19, 21

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Texas Med. Ass’n. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Hum.
 Servs.*,
 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E. D. Tex. 2022)..... 8

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Texas v. United States (DAPA),
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 24

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 3, 26

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(G)(i) 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B) 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A)–(E) 7

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(A)(i), (C)(i) 3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(i)(II) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(ii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(I)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(II) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(III)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(IV) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(V) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D) 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)..... 7

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111(c)(7)(A)(v), (B)(iv)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)(A)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b) 23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(1)(B)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(2)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(4)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(A)(i), (C)(i) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(B)(i)(II) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(B)(ii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i)(I) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)(I) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)(III) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)(IV)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)(V) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii)(VI)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(iii) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(D) 7
 42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-112(b)(7)(A)(iv), (B)(iv) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(c)(2) 7

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-1T *et seq.* 3
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-1 *et seq.*..... 3
 45 C.F.R. § 49.510(c)(4)(iii)(A)-(B) 12
 45 C.F.R. § 149.130(b)(4)(ii) 18
 45 C.F.R § 149.510..... 9, 10, 26
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(ii)..... 18
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(B)..... 26
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(E)..... 12, 26
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iv) 12
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(vi) 12, 14, 15
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520(a) 9, 26
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(1) 9, 18, 26
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(2) 9, 10, 26, 27
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(2)(i)–(vi) 18
 45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(3) 26
 Restatement (First) of Torts § 624 (1938) 22

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 623A-629 (1977) 22
